



# भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

सं: एएआई/रागाभ/अभि.(सि)/बी.वाल(एसएपी)/W-135/2022-23/5155  
No: AAI/RGB/Engg.(C)/B.Wall(SAP)/W-135/2022-23/5155

दिनांक: 27-05-2022  
Dated: 27-05-2022

सेवा में,

मैसर्स देवेंद्र क. शर्मा एवं एसोशिएट्स,  
M/s Devendra K. Sharma & Associates  
3/6012, देव नगर, करोल बाग,  
3/6012, Dev Nagar, Karol Bagh,  
नई दिल्ली-110005  
New Delhi-110005

विषय:- सफदरजंग हवाई अड्डे, नई दिल्ली में सीमा दीवार का निर्माण।

Sub:- Construction of Boundary wall at Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi.

सन्दर्भ :- 1) 12-04-2022 को खोली गई आपकी ई-निविदा

Ref :- 1) Your E-tender opened dated 12-04-2022

महोदय,

Sir,

- उपर्युक्त निर्दिष्ट कार्य हेतु आपकी ई-निविदा आपके द्वारा उद्धृत आइटम दरों पर कुल Rs. 4,98,18,786.40 (रुपये चार करोड़ अठ्ठानवे लाख अठारह हजार सात सौ छियासी और चालीस पैसे केवल) जो कि निविदा में रखी गई अनुमानित लागत Rs 669.67 लाख (रुपये छह सौ उनहत्तर लाख सड़सठ हजार केवल) (जीएस टी को छोड़कर) से (-) 25.61% कम है, अध्यक्ष, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण की ओर से एतद द्वारा स्वीकृत की जाती है।  
Your E-tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of Chairman, Airports Authority of India, at the item rates quoted by you totalling to Rs. 4,98,18,786.40 (Rupees Four Crore Ninety-Eight Lakhs Eighteen Thousand Seven Hundred Eighty-Six and forty paise only) which is (-) 25.61% below the estimated cost put to tender of Rs. 669.67 Lakhs (Rupees Six Hundred Sixty-Nine Lakhs Sixty-Seven Thousand only) (excluding GST).
- संयुक्त महाप्रबन्धक (अभियांत्रिकी-सिविल)-आई.एम.यू. भारतीय विमानपत्तन, प्राधिकरण, राजीव गांधी भवन, सफदरजंग हवाई अड्डा, नई दिल्ली-110003 इस कार्य के प्रभारी अभियंता होंगे। आपसे अनुरोध है कि आप संविदा करार पर हस्ताक्षर करने एवं उसे पूरा करने के लिए संयुक्त महाप्रबन्धक (अभियांत्रिकी-सिविल)-आई.एम.यू. भारतीय विमानपत्तन, प्राधिकरण, राजीव गांधी भवन, सफदरजंग हवाई अड्डा, नई दिल्ली-03 के कार्यालय में कार्य प्रारम्भ करने की निर्धारित तिथि से 15 दिनों के भीतर तक उपस्थित हों। संविदा करार 100/- रुपये (रुपये सौ केवल) के न्यायिकेतर (नॉन-ज्यूडिशियल) स्टॉप पेपर पर बनाया जायेगा तथा स्टॉप पेपर की लागत आपके द्वारा वहन की जाएगी।  
Jt. General Manager (Engg.-Civil)-IMU AAI, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi-110003, shall be Engineer-in-charge of the work. You are requested to attend the office of Jt. General Manager (Engg.- Civil) -IMU, AAI, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi by 15 days from stipulated date of start to sign and complete the contract agreement. The contract agreement shall be executed on a non-judicial stamp paper of value Rs. 100/- (Rupees Hundred only) and the cost of the stamp paper shall be borne by you.
- आपकी ई-निविदा के साथ प्राप्त 13,39,340.00 (रुपये तेरह लाख उनतालीस हजार तीन सौ चालीस केवल) की अग्रिम धनराशि को संविदा कागजात की शर्त 11.4 पृष्ठ NIT-2 के अनुसार प्रतिभूति जमा के रूप में संपरिपक्वित किया जाएगा। कृपया इस पत्र के जारी होने की तिथि से 10 दिनों के भीतर शेष प्रतिभूति जमा के रूप में 11,51,599.00 रुपये (रुपये ग्यारह लाख इक्कावन हजार पाँच सौ निन्यानवे केवल) जमा करें अन्यथा इस राशि की कटौती संविदा कागजात की शर्त 1ए पृष्ठ 16 के अनुसार कर ली जाएगी।  
The earnest money amount of Rs. 13,39,340.00 (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Thirty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred Forty only) received along with your tender will be converted as part of Security deposit as per clause 11.4 on page NIT-2 of the contract document. Please deposit Rs. 11,51,599.00 (Rupees Eleven Lakhs Fifty-One Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-Nine only) towards security deposit within 10 days from the date of issue of this letter failing which, the same will be deducted as per condition of Clause no. 1A at page 16 of the contract Document.

27/5/22  
3600(E-C)

4. स्वीकृति पत्र जारी होने के 30 दिनों के भीतर, आपको पृष्ठ 15 पर खंड 1 की शर्त के अनुसार, अनुबंध दस्तावेज के पृष्ठ 108 के अनुलग्नक-XI में संलग्न प्रोफॉर्मा में रुपये 14,94,564.00 (रुपये चौदह लाख चौरानबे हजार पाँच सौ चौंसठ केवल) राशि की बैंक गारंटी परप्रोफॉर्मा गारंटी के रूप में प्रस्तुत करनी होगी |  
Within 30 days of issue of acceptance letter, you shall submit to AAI, a performance Guarantee as per condition of clause 1 on page 15 for an amount of Rs. 14,94,564.00 (Rupees Fourteen Lakhs Ninety-Four Thousand Five Hundred Sixty-Four only) in the form of Bank Guarantee on the Proforma appended at Annexure-XI on page 108 of contract Document.
5. आप से अनुरोध है कि आप संविदा श्रम (विनियमन एवं उन्मूलन) अधिनियम 1970 तथा संविदा श्रम (विनियमन एवं उन्मूलन) केन्द्रीय नियम 1971 एवं केन्द्र व राज्य सरकारों के नियम और बाल श्रम (निषेध और विनियमन) अधिनियम 1986, निर्माण श्रमिक (रोजगार और सेवा की शर्त का विनियमन) अधिनियम 1996, भवन और अन्य निर्माण श्रमिक कल्याण उपकर अधिनियम 1996, जैसा कि निविदा कागजात की जीसीसी के पृष्ठ संख्या 49-55 पर शर्त 19 में निर्दिष्ट है, तदसंबन्धी प्रावधानों का अनुपालन करें |  
You are requested to comply with the provision of Contract labour (Regulation and Abolition) Act 1970 and contract labour (Regulation and Abolition) Central rules 1971 Child Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act 1986, Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment and Condition of Service) Act 1996, Building and other construction Workers Welfare Cess Act 1996 as specified in Clause 19 on page no. 49 -55 of GCC of tender and rules of Central and State Government.
6. आपको सहायक महाप्रबन्धक (अभियांत्रिकी-सिविल)- III, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, सफदरजंग हवाई अड्डा, नई दिल्ली, से तत्काल संपर्क करने का भी निर्देश दिया जाता है | आपको कार्यस्थल (साइट) सौंपने का कार्य उनके द्वारा ही किया जाएगा |  
You are also directed to contact Asstt. General Manager (Engg.-Civil)-III, Airports Authority of India, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi, immediately who will arrange to hand over the site to you.
7. कृपया नोट करें कि कार्य पूरा करने की समयावधि 12 (बारह) महीने होगी और यह समय इस पत्र के जारी होने के पश्चात 10 वें दिन से प्रारम्भ माना जायेगा |  
Please note that time allowed for carrying out the work shall be 12 (Twelve) months and same shall be reckoned from the 10<sup>th</sup> day after issue of this letter.
8. संविदा के संबंध में भविष्य में किसी भी प्रकार का पत्र व्यवहार सामान्यतः प्रभारी-अभियंता के नाम से किया जाएगा |  
Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should normally be addressed to the Engineer-in-charge.
9. कृपया प्राप्ति भेजें तथा इसके साथ संलग्न पत्र की दूसरी प्रति पर हस्ताक्षर करके प्राप्ति के प्रमाणस्वरूप इसे अधोहस्ताक्षरी के पास वापस भेज दें |  
Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed herewith after signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.
10. यदि कोई विसंगति पाई जाती है तो अंग्रेजी पाठ ही मान्य होगा |  
In case of any discrepancy is found then English version will be taken as correct.

संलग्न -अनुसूची :ए  
Encl: Schedule-A

भवदीय  
Your faithfully,  
  
27/5/22  
(एन. डी. वर्मा)  
(N. D. Verma)  
संयुक्त महाप्रबन्धक (अभि.-सिविल)-आई.एम.यू.  
Jt. General Manager (Engg.-Civil)-IMU  
अध्यक्ष भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण के लिए व उनकी तरफ से  
For and on behalf of the Chairman  
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

# Item Rate Book

110003

NEW DELHI-110003

SAFDARJUNG AIRPORT, NEW DELHI-110003

Validate Print Help  
Tender Inviting Authority: ASSTT. GENERAL MANAGER ENGINEERING, AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA, SAFDARJUNG AIRPORT, NEW DELHI.

Name of Work: Construction of Boundary wall at Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi.

Contract No: 2022 AAI\_104034\_1

Name of the Bidder/ Bidding Firm / Company : MIS DEVENDRA K SHARMA & ASSOCIATES

|          |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               | PRICE SCHEDULE |        |                                                                                      |                                 |                                                       |  |
|----------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------|--------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------|--|
| NUMBER # | TEXT #                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | NUMBER #       | TEXT # | NUMBER #                                                                             | NUMBER #                        | TEXT #                                                |  |
| Sl. No.  | Item Description                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              | Quantity       | Units  | BASIC RATE<br>(excluding GST) In<br>Figures: To be entered<br>by the Bidder<br>Rs. P | TOTAL AMOUNT<br>(excluding GST) | TOTAL AMOUNT<br>In Words                              |  |
| 1        | 2.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            | 4              | 5      | 13                                                                                   | 53                              | 55                                                    |  |
| 1        | Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, within a lead of 50 m. |                |        |                                                                                      |                                 |                                                       |  |
| 1.01     | All Kinds of soil                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | 9768.00        | Cum    | 100.00                                                                               | 976800.00                       | INR Nine Lakh Seventy Six Thousand Eight Hundred Only |  |
| 2        | Filling available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, plinth, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20cm in depth, consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and watering, lead up to 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.                                                                                                                     | 7490.00        | Cum    | 40.00                                                                                | 299600.00                       | INR Two Lakh Ninety Nine Thousand Six Hundred Only    |  |
| 3        | Extra for every additional lift of 1.5 m or part thereof in excavation / banking excavated or stacked materials.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                              |                |        |                                                                                      |                                 |                                                       |  |
| 3.01     | All kinds of soil                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | 1946.00        | Cum    | 20.00                                                                                | 38920.00                        | INR Thirty Eight Thousand Nine Hundred & Twenty Only  |  |
| 4        | Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :                                                                                                                                                                                                            |                |        |                                                                                      |                                 |                                                       |  |
| 4.01     | 1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 coarse sand (zone-III) : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | 307.00         | Cum    | 4300.00                                                                              | 1320100.00                      | INR Thirteen Lakh Twenty Thousand One Hundred Only    |  |

27/5/22  
Scan(E-C)

| NUMBER # | TEXT #                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | NUMBER # | TEXT #  | NUMBER #                                                                            | TEXT #                          | NUMBER #                                                                    | TEXT # |
|----------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|---------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| Sl. No.  | Item Description                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | Quantity | Units   | BASIC RATE<br>(excluding GST) In<br>Figures To be entered<br>by the Bidder<br>Rs. p | TOTAL AMOUNT<br>(excluding GST) | TOTAL AMOUNT<br>In Words                                                    | TEXT # |
| 1        | 2                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               | 4        | 5       | 13                                                                                  | 53                              | 55                                                                          |        |
| 4.02     | 1:5:10 (1 Cement : 5 coarse sand (zone-III) : 10 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size)                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | 62.00    | Cum     | 4100.00                                                                             | 254200.00                       | INR Two Lakh Fifty Four Thousand Two Hundred Only                           |        |
| 5        | Providing and laying in position machine batched and machine mixed design mix M-25 grade cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work, using cement content as per approved design mix, including pumping of concrete to site of laying but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement, including admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate, retard setting of concrete, improve workability without impairing strength and durability as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.<br>(Note :- Cement content considered in this item is @ 330 kg/cum. Excess/less cement used as per design mix is payable/recoverable separately). |          |         |                                                                                     |                                 |                                                                             |        |
| 5.01     | All works upto plinth level                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     |          |         |                                                                                     |                                 |                                                                             |        |
| 5.02     | All works above plinth level upto floor V level                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | 1277.00  | Cum     | 5375.00                                                                             | 6863875.00                      | INR Sixty Eight Lakh Sixty Three Thousand Eight Hundred & Seventy Five Only |        |
| 6        | Add for using extra cement in the items of design mix over and above the specified cement content therein.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | 419.00   | Cum     | 5375.00                                                                             | 2252125.00                      | INR Twenty Two Lakh Fifty Two Thousand One Hundred & Twenty Five Only       |        |
|          |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | 1187.00  | Quintal | 500.00                                                                              | 593500.00                       | INR Five Lakh Ninety Three Thousand Five Hundred Only                       |        |

27/5/22  
JGXX(E-C)

| NUMBER # | TEXT #                                                                                                                                    | NUMBER #  | TEXT # | NUMBER #                                                                            | NUMBER #                        | TEXT #                                                                |
|----------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|--------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Sl. No.  | Item Description                                                                                                                          | Quantity  | Units  | BASIC RATE<br>(excluding GST) in<br>Figures To be entered<br>by the Bidder<br>Rs. P | TOTAL AMOUNT<br>(excluding GST) | TOTAL AMOUNT<br>in Words                                              |
| 1        | Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for all heights :                                         | 4         | Sqm    | 13                                                                                  | 53                              | 55                                                                    |
| 7        |                                                                                                                                           |           |        |                                                                                     |                                 |                                                                       |
| 7.01     | Foundations, footings, bases of columns, etc. for mass concrete                                                                           | 2743.00   | Sqm    | 380.00                                                                              | 1042340.00                      | INR Ten Lakh Forty Two Thousand Three Hundred & Forty Only            |
| 7.02     | Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.                                            | 1474.00   | Sqm    | 400.00                                                                              | 589600.00                       | INR Five Lakh Eighty Nine Thousand Six Hundred Only                   |
| 7.03     | Lintels, beams, plinth beams, girders, bressumers and cantilevers                                                                         | 3303.00   | Sqm    | 380.00                                                                              | 1255140.00                      | INR Twelve Lakh Fifty Five Thousand One Hundred & Forty Only          |
| 7.04     | Columns, Pillars, Piers, Abutments, Posts and Struts                                                                                      | 6063.00   | Sqm    | 400.00                                                                              | 2425200.00                      | INR Twenty Four Lakh Twenty Five Thousand Two Hundred Only            |
| 8        | Reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.  |           |        |                                                                                     |                                 |                                                                       |
| 8.01     | Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more                                                                                 | 115872.00 | KG     | 82.00                                                                               | 9501504.00                      | INR Ninety Five Lakh One Thousand Five Hundred & Four Only            |
| 9        | Reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete above plinth level. |           |        |                                                                                     |                                 |                                                                       |
| 9.01     | Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more                                                                                 | 48546.00  | KG     | 82.00                                                                               | 3980772.00                      | INR Thirty Nine Lakh Eighty Thousand Seven Hundred & Seventy Two Only |

23/5/22  
260150

| NUMBER # | TEXT #                                                                                                                                                                                                            | NUMBER # | TEXT # | NUMBER #                                                                | TEXT #                       | NUMBER #                                                           | TEXT # |
|----------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|--------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| Sl. No.  | Item Description                                                                                                                                                                                                  | Quantity | Units  | BASIC RATE (excluding GST) In Figures To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P | TOTAL AMOUNT (excluding GST) | TOTAL AMOUNT In Words                                              | TEXT # |
| 1        | 2                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | 4        | 5      | 13                                                                      | 53                           | 55                                                                 |        |
| 10       | Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in:                                                                                               |          |        |                                                                         |                              |                                                                    |        |
| 10.01    | Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)                                                                                                                                                                      | 632.00   | Cum    | 4700.00                                                                 | 2970400.00                   | INR Twenty Nine Lakh Seventy Thousand Four Hundred Only            |        |
| 11       | Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level in all shapes and sizes in :                                      |          |        |                                                                         |                              |                                                                    |        |
| 11.01    | Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)                                                                                                                                                                      | 1080.00  | Cum    | 5000.00                                                                 | 5400000.00                   | INR Fifty Four Lakh Only                                           |        |
| 12       | Structural steel work riveted, bolted or welded in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying a priming coat of approved steel primer all complete. | 9729.00  | KG     | 88.00                                                                   | 856152.00                    | INR Eight Lakh Fifty Six Thousand One Hundred & Fifty Two Only     |        |
| 13       | 12 mm cement plaster of mix :                                                                                                                                                                                     |          |        |                                                                         |                              |                                                                    |        |
| 13.01    | 1:4 (1 cement: 6 Coarse sand)                                                                                                                                                                                     |          |        |                                                                         |                              |                                                                    |        |
| 14       | 15 mm cement plaster on the rough side of single or half brick wall of mix :                                                                                                                                      | 8785.00  | Sqm    | 200.00                                                                  | 1757000.00                   | INR Seventeen Lakh Fifty Seven Thousand Only                       |        |
| 14.01    | 1:4 (1 cement: 4 coarse sand)                                                                                                                                                                                     | 7713.00  | Sqm    | 200.00                                                                  | 1542600.00                   | INR Fifteen Lakh Forty Two Thousand Six Hundred Only               |        |
| 15       | Finishing walls with Acrylic Smooth exterior paint of required shade : New work (Two or more coat applied @ 1.67 ltr/10 sqm over and including priming coat of exterior primer applied @ 2.20 kg/ 10 sqm)         | 16498.00 | Sqm    | 90.00                                                                   | 1484820.00                   | INR Fourteen Lakh Eighty Four Thousand Eight Hundred & Twenty Only |        |

27/5/22  
JGM(E-1)

| NUMBER # | TEXT #                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | NUMBER #  | TEXT # | NUMBER #                                                                             | NUMBER #                        | TEXT #                                                                   |
|----------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|--------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Sl. No.  | Item Description                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | Quantity  | Units  | BASIC RATE<br>(excluding GST) in<br>Figures To be entered<br>by the Bidder<br>Its. P | TOTAL AMOUNT<br>(excluding GST) | TOTAL AMOUNT<br>In Words                                                 |
| 1        | 2                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            | 4         | 5      | 13                                                                                   | 53                              | 55                                                                       |
| 16       | Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade :                                                                                                                                                                                                               |           |        |                                                                                      |                                 |                                                                          |
| 16.01    | Two or more coats on new work                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | 319.00    | Sqm    | 100.00                                                                               | 31900.00                        | INR Thirty One Thousand Nine Hundred Only                                |
| 17       | Demolishing brick work manually/ by mechanical means including stacking of serviceable material and disposal of unserviceable material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.                                                                                                         |           |        |                                                                                      |                                 |                                                                          |
| 17.01    | In cement mortar                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | 1415.00   | Cum    | 200.00                                                                               | 283000.00                       | INR Two Lakh Eighty Three Thousand Only                                  |
| 18       | Removing mortar from bricks and cleaning bricks including stacking within a lead of 50 m (stacks of cleaned bricks shall be measured):                                                                                                                                                                       |           |        |                                                                                      |                                 |                                                                          |
| 18.01    | From brick work in cement mortar                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             | 166267.00 | Each   | 0.20                                                                                 | 33253.40                        | INR Thirty Three Thousand Two Hundred & Fifty Three and Paise Forty Only |
| 19       | Dismantling steel work in built up sections in angles, tees, flats and channels including all gusset plates, bolts, nuts, cutting rivets, welding etc. including dismembering and stacking within 50 metres lead.                                                                                            | 26578.00  | Kg     | 20.00                                                                                | 531560.00                       | INR Five Lakh Thirty One Thousand Five Hundred & Sixty Only              |
| 20       | Dismantling barbed wire or flexible wire rope in fencing including making rolls and stacking within 50 metres lead.                                                                                                                                                                                          | 2769.00   | Kg     | 10.00                                                                                | 27690.00                        | INR Twenty Seven Thousand Six Hundred & Ninety Only                      |
| 21       | Disposal of building rubbish / malba / similar unserviceable, dismantled or waste materials by mechanical means, including loading, transporting, unloading to approved municipal dumping ground or as approved by Engineer-in-charge, beyond 50 m initial lead, for all leads including all lifts involved. | 4395.00   | Cum    | 50.00                                                                                | 219750.00                       | INR Two Lakh Nineteen Thousand Seven Hundred & Fifty Only                |

31/5/22  
5407E-1

| NUMBER # | TEXT #                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | NUMBER # | TEXT # | NUMBER #                                                                | NUMBER #                     | NUMBER #                                                     | TEXT # |
|----------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|--------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| Sl. No.  | Item Description                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | Quantity | Units  | BASIC RATE (excluding GST) In Figures To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P | TOTAL AMOUNT (excluding GST) | TOTAL AMOUNT In Words                                        |        |
| 1        | 2                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | 4        | 5      | 13                                                                      | 53                           | 55                                                           |        |
| 22       | Providing and fixing concertina coil fencing with punched tape concertina coil 600 mm dia 10 metre openable length ( total length 90 m), having 50 nos rounds per 6 metre length, upto 3 m height of wall with existing angle iron 'Y' shaped placed 2.4 m or 3.00 m apart and with 9 horizontal R.B.T. reinforced barbed wire, stud tied with G.I. staples and G.I. clips to retain horizontal, including necessary bolts or G.I. barbed wire tied to angle iron, all complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge, with reinforced barbed tape(R.B.T.) / Spring core (2.5mm thick) wire of high tensile strength of 165 kg/ sq.mm with tape (0.52 mm thick) and weight 43.478 gm/ metre (cost of M.S. angle, C.C. blocks shall be paid separately) | 3148.00  | RMT    | 375.00                                                                  | 1180500.00                   | INR Eleven Lakh Eighty Thousand Five Hundred Only            |        |
| 23       | Brick work with old bricks in superstructure above plinth level up to floor V level in all shapes and sizes in :                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        |          |        |                                                                         |                              |                                                              |        |
| 23.01    | Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand) [Note: Bricks shall be supplied by Deptt at free of cost]                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | 354.00   | Cum    | 1500.00                                                                 | 531000.00                    | INR Five Lakh Thirty One Thousand Only                       |        |
| 24       | Making provision of weep holes of 100mm diameter in the wall including cost of U- PVC 110mm dia, labour etc complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            | 5710.00  | Nos    | 84.00                                                                   | 479640.00                    | INR Four Lakh Seventy Nine Thousand Six Hundred & Forty Only |        |

27/5/22  
JGm(E-r)

| NUMBER # | TEXT #                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | NUMBER # | TEXT # | NUMBER #                                                                            | NUMBER #                        | TEXT #                   |
|----------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|--------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------------|
| Sl. No.  | Item Description                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | Quantity | Units  | BASIC RATE<br>(excluding GST) In<br>Figures To be entered<br>by the Bidder<br>Rs. P | TOTAL AMOUNT<br>(excluding GST) | TOTAL AMOUNT<br>in Words |
| 1        | 2                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | 4        | 5      | 13                                                                                  | 53                              | 55                       |
| 25       | Providing and erecting 2.00 metre high temporary barricading at site; each panel of size 2.50mx2.00m made of 40x40x6mm angle iron or 50x50x3mm hollow MS tube posts/horizontal members/ bracings covered with 1.63mm thick MS sheet. The sheet shall be fixed with 30x5mm MS flat by suitable welding/riveting. The panels shall be made so that gap of 50cm above the ground is available making overall height as 2.5m. MS channel ISLC 75 @ 5.70 kg/m, 50cm long shall be provided at the bottom having oval shaped holes of size 50x25mm at both ends with 50cm long MS angle 40x40x6mm bracing i/c fixing of concertina coil. Suitable arrangement shall be made to fix the barricading to avoid from overturning by providing 250mm long expansion fasteners at both ends. The work shall be executed as per drawing/direction of Engineer-in-Charge which includes writing and painting, arrangement for traffic diversion such as traffic signals during construction at site for day and night, glow lamps, reflective signs, marking, flags, caution tape as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge. |          |        |                                                                                     |                                 |                          |
| 25.01    | The barricading provided shall be retained in position at site continuously i/c shifting of barricading from one location to another location as many times as required during the execution of the entire work till its completion. Rate include its maintenance for damages, painting, all incidentals, labour materials, equipments and works required to execute the job. The barricading shall not be removed without prior approval of Engineer-in-Charge.<br>(Note :- One time payment shall be made for providing barricading from start of work till completion of work i/c shifting. The barricading provided shall remain to be the property of the contractor on completion of the work. No old/already used barricades shall be acceptable and agency has bring new barricades as per specifications which shall be used and reused in this work. Concertina coil shall be supplied free of cost to the agency free for fixing).                                                                                                                                                              | 300.00   | meter  | 5000.00                                                                             | 1500000.00                      | INR Fifteen Lakh Only    |

  
 23/5/22  
 3600(E-1)

| NUMBER #             | TEXT #                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    | NUMBER # | TEXT # | NUMBER #                                                                | TEXT #                       | NUMBER #                                                                                                          | TEXT # |
|----------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|--------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| Sl. No.              | Item Description                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | Quantity | Units  | BASIC RATE (excluding GST) In Figures To be entered by the Bidder Rs. P | TOTAL AMOUNT (excluding GST) | TOTAL AMOUNT In Words                                                                                             |        |
| 1                    | 2                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 4        | 5      | 13                                                                      | 53                           | 55                                                                                                                |        |
| 26                   | Deduct for Taking away of steel scrap likes as channels, beams, Tee, angles, flats, bars and like material etc received from dismantling. The material so received shall be the property of contractor after dismantling duly weighed/ measured before removing from the site in the presence of Engineer-in-charge or his authorised representative all complete.        | 22137.00 | KG     | 15.00                                                                   | -332055.00                   | INR Minus Three Lakh Thirty Two Thousand & Fifty Five Only                                                        |        |
| 27                   | Deduct for Taking away of steel scrap likes as barbed wire, chain link fencing, concertina coil and like material etc received from dismantling. The material so received shall be the property of contractor after dismantling duly weighed/ measured before removing from the site in the presence of Engineer-in-charge or his authorised representative all complete. | 7210.00  | KG     | 10.00                                                                   | -72100.00                    | INR Minus Seventy Two Thousand One Hundred Only                                                                   |        |
| Total in Figures     |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |          |        |                                                                         | 49818786.40                  | INR Four Crore Ninety Eight Lakh Eighteen Thousand Seven Hundred & Eighty Six and Eighty Six and Paise Forty Only |        |
| Quoted Rate in Words | INR Four Crore Ninety Eight Lakh Eighteen Thousand Seven Hundred & Eighty Six and Paise Forty Only                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        |          |        |                                                                         |                              |                                                                                                                   |        |


  
27/5/22
  
JGM(E-T)